as a level 2 investment as it is valued on the basis of
this transaction which is also equivalent to Vostok
Nafta’s acquisition cost.

Delivery Hero (equity component)
During the third quarter of 2014 Vostok Nafta invest-
ed EUR 25 mln in senior secured debt and a com-
bination of shares and warrants. As per December
31, 2014, the loan receivable is valued with an NPV-
model and the shares and warrants which were exer-
cised in December are valued on the basis of a large
equity transaction in Delivery Hero in August 2014.
As per December 31, 204, the equity component is
valued at USD 7.3 mln.

The validity of valuations based on a transaction is
inevitably eroded over time, since the price at which
the investment was made reflects the conditions that
existed on the transaction date. At each reporting

would result in a decrease by USD 19 mln or 5.8% of
the total portfolio, while a 10% lower USD/RUB rate
would result in an increase by USD 24 mln or 6% of
the total portfolio. The tables below outline how a
10% and 20% decrease/increase of the USD/RUB
rate and peer group multiple would impact the valua-
tion of Vostok Nafta’s Avito investment.

 Sensitivity in model-based Avito valuation
 USD/RUB as per December 31, 2014
 +20% +10% 56.82 –10% –20%

Valuation of Vostok Nafta’s
Avito investment, USD mln 196 213 232 256 286

 Sensitivity in model-based Avito valuation
 Peer group multiple as per December 31, 2014
 –20% –10% Multiple +10% +20%

Valuation of Vostok Nafta’s
Avito investment, USD mln 189 211 232 253 275

 Sensitivity in model-based Avito valuation
 EBITDA estimate as per December 31, 2014
   EBITDA
 –20% –10% Estimate +10% +20%

Valuation of Vostok Nafta’s
Avito investment, USD mln 189 211 232 253 275

Yell.ru
During the second quarter of 2014, Vostok Nafta
invested USD 8 mln in Yell.ru at a post-money valu-
ation of USD 24 mln which corresponds to a 33.3%
ownership stake. As per December 31, 2014, Yell is
classified as a level 3 investment as it is valued on the
basis of this transaction which is also equivalent to
Vostok Nafta’s acquisition cost. In USD terms Yell.ru
has been adversely affected by the ruble’s deprecia-
tion in late 2014 but as the vast majority of new fund-
ing Yell received still is held as cash in hard currency
it is deemed to have limited impact on Yell.ru’s fair